March 18-20, 2003 interviews: 1,027 adults, 804 registered voters
April 1-3,2003 interviews: 1,003 adults, 788 registered voters
Margin of error: +3.1 for all adults, +3.6 for registered voters
Combined interviews: 2,030 adults,1,592 registered voters
Margin of error: +2.2 for all adults, +2.5 for registered voters

Ipsos Public Affairs

1101 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036

(202) 463-7300

IPSOS PUBLIC AFFAIRS/COOK POLITICAL REPORT NATIONAL POLL
IPSOS/CONSUMER ECONOMICS POLL
RELEASE DATE: APRIL 4, 2003
PROJECT #60-3663-66

NOTE: all results shown are percentages unless otherwise labeled.

1. Generally speaking, would you say things in this country are heading in the right direction, or are they off on
the wrong track?

| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
Right direction..........cc.c.......... 54 55 44 37 39 37 39
Wrong track .........cccceevvieennne. 39 38 46 54 51 50 52
Notsure ........cccoevvvveeeeeeenenn, 7 7 10 9 10 13 9
4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JEM 02
43 46 54 63
50 48 39 32
7 6 7 5
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2. Overall, do you approve, disapprove or have mixed feelings about the way George W. Bush is handling his
job as President? (IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK:) Is that strongly (approve/disapprove) or
somewhat (approve/disapprove)? (IF HAVE MIXED FEELINGS OR NOT SURE, ASK:) If you had to
choose, do you lean more toward approve or disapprove?

| REGISTERED VOTERS |

3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
Strongly approve.................... 44 45 37 31 33 32 31
Somewhat approve................ 10 9 11 12 12 14 15
Lean toward approval ............ 10 10 9 10 11 10 10
Still have mixed feelings ........ 3 2 4 4 3 4 4
Lean toward disapproval........ 11 11 12 13 14 14 15
Somewhat disapprove ........... 3 2 5 6 6 5 4
Strongly disapprove................ 19 20 22 23 20 20 20
__Notsure.........coooeeeenn R T N N N N
Total Approve 63 64 56 53 56 56 56
Total Disapprove...........c...... 34 33 39 42 39 39 40
Mean Rating’ ..........cccc.......... 4.8 4.9 4.5 4.3 4.5 4.5 4.5
4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02

35 34 41 50
15 16 19 16
12 15 13 11
2 2 2 2
14 14 12 10
5 5 4 3
17 13 9 7
63 65 73 77
35 32 25 21
4.8 4.9 5.3 5.6

'Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving
a value of 7, and “strongly disapprove” a value of 1.
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3. And when it comes to (READ ISSUE) do you approve or disapprove or have mixed feelings about the way
George W. Bush is handling that issue?

(IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: ) Is that strongly (approve/disapprove) or somewhat (approve/
disapprove)? (IF HAVE MIXED FEELINGS OR NOT SURE, ASK:) If you had to choose, do you lean more
toward approve or disapprove?

REGISTERED VOTERS
Some- Lean Still Lean Some-
Strongly what Toward Have Toward what Strongly Total Total
Ap- Ap- Ap- Mixed Disap- Disap- Disap- Not ' Ap- Disap- Mean-
prove prove proval Feelings proval prove prove Sure prove prove Rating’

Handling the economy !
3/18-4/3/03 ..o 25 16 13 4 10 8 23 1 | 54 a1 4.2
4/1-3/03 ..o 25 18 12 3 11 7 23 1 55 41 4.3
3/4-20/03 ........cooiiriiene 21 15 12 4 9 10 27 2 148 47 3.9
2/18-3/6/03 ......ccceeerrnnns 20 17 9 3 11 10 28 2 146 49 3.9
2/4-20/03 .......cooeieiee 21 17 11 3 11 9 26 2 L49 46 4.0
1/21-2/6/03 ......oooiee. 20 16 12 4 10 9 27 2 | 48 45 4.0
1/7-23/03 ... 21 17 12 3 12 10 24 1 50 46 4.0
4" quarter OND 02 ........... 21 18 13 3 12 10 22 1 l 53 44 4.2
3" quarter JAS 02............. 21 19 15 2 14 9 19 1 1 55 42 4.3
2" quarter AMJ 02........... 27 23 12 2 12 8 15 1 1 63 34 4.7
1% quarter JFM 02 31 21 14 2 11 7 14 1 ! 66 32 4.8

Handling domestic

issues like health care,

education, the !

environment and energy
3/18-4/3/03 ... 23 18 11 2 12 7 25 2 1 52 44 4.2
4/1-3/03 ..o 22 20 11 3 10 7 25 2 i 53 42 4.2
3/4-20/03 ........coviieiieine 21 16 11 4 12 9 26 1 |48 47 4.0
2/18-3/6/03 ......ccceeerrnnns 19 17 11 4 13 9 26 1 L47 48 3.9
2/4-20/03 .....ccoeieiene 21 18 10 4 13 8 24 2 |49 45 4.1
1/21-2/6/03 ... 21 16 11 6 10 9 25 2 48 44 4.0
1/7-23/03 ..o 20 18 13 4 11 9 24 1 P51 44 4.1
4" quarter OND 02 .......... 20 19 14 3 12 9 22 1 1 52 43 4.1
3" quarter JAS 02............. 20 19 14 3 14 8 21 1 i 53 43 4.2
2" quarter AMJ 02 ........... 22 20 14 3 13 8 19 1 | 56 40 4.4
1% quarter JFM 02............. 25 20 16 2 12 7 17 1 61 36 4.6

Handling foreign policy

issues and the war on :

terrorism .
3/18-4/3/03 ..o 49 11 7 3 9 4 17 - 1 67 30 5.1
4/1-3/03 ..o 50 11 7 3 9 4 15 1 1 68 28 5.2
3/4-20/03 ..o 43 10 7 4 9 5 21 1 L 61 34 4.8
2/18-3/6/03 ......cceerveeinne 39 10 9 4 11 5 21 1 | 58 37 4.6
2/4-20/03 ........cooiieiene 40 12 9 3 12 5 18 1 60 35 4.8
1/21-2/6/03 ... 40 11 7 4 12 5 19 2 l 58 36 4.7
1/7-23/03................. 39 12 8 2 13 5 20 1 59 37 4.7
4" quarter OND 02 ........... 42 13 10 3 11 6 14 1 1 65 31 5.0
3 quarter JAS 02............. 44 14 12 3 12 4 10 1 P70 26 5.2
2" quarter AMJ 02.......... 47 16 11 2 10 4 9 1 P74 23 54
1% quarter JFM 02............. 59 14 10 1 7 2 6 - 83 15 5.9

'Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving a value of 7, and “strongly
disapprove” a value of 1.
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5. If the election were held today, would you ...
| REGISTERED VOTERS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
Definitely vote to reelect
Bush as President.................. 46 46 42 39 41 41 41
Consider voting for
someone €else .........ccocueeeeeenn. 20 20 21 24 24 24 25
Definitely vote for
someone else ........................ 31 30 34 34 32 32 31
NOt SUI€ ...ooeoevviiiieeeeeeeee 3 4 3 3 3 3 3
4th 3rd 2nd 1st
Quarter  Quarter  Quarter  Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02
44 42 50 54
25 29 25 24
28 26 22 20
3 3 3 2
6. And if the election for Congress were held today, would you want to see the Republicans or Democrats win
control of Congress?
| REGISTERED VOTERS
4th 3rd 2nd 1st
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 10/15- 10/1- Quarter  Quarter  Quarter  Quarter
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 27/02 17/02 ONDO02 JAS02 AMJO2 JEMO2
Republicans.................. 46 47 41 42 43 43 43 44 43
Democrats.................... 41 41 42 45 45 45 44 40 41
Neither (VOL).............. 9 8 12 9 8 8 9 12 12
Not sure.......cccceeee. 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4
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(ASKED OF HALF THE SAMPLE.)
7a. In your opinion, what are the most important problems facing the U.S. today? (PROBE:) What are some
other important problems facing the U.S.?

| ALL ADULTS |
4/1-3/03 1/7-9/03
Most All Most All
Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp.
Probs Probs Probs Probs
FOREIGN AFFAIRS (Net).....ccccooimirririneeereeee e e 51 64 50 70
Terrorism, terrorist attacks ...........ccccceeeiiiiiii i 20 27 23 31
Wars, unrest throughout the world ..............cccoooiiiie 17 23 13 18
War with Iraq (any mentions about Iraq) .........ccccocveeerrneenn. 5 6 5 8
Immigration, letting too many people in, lack of security ..... 4 7 1 5
Improve defense, military readiness..........ccccccvevvieiiiiieenn. 3 4 3 4
Too much focus on other countries, need to be tougher
0N other COUNLIIES. ... ..ueiiiii e 2 3 2 5
Other foreign affairs mentions ..........cccococciviiin e, 6 12 11 19
ECONOMY (Net)...curirrerririerrrrssnrsssssnsssssss s ssssss s ssssssssssees 43 59 44 68
Economy (unspecified)........cccceeriiiiiniiiiiiiee 31 40 36 51
Unemployment, lack of jobs ..........cccoeoiiiiiiiiee 9 16 9 19
Taxes, taxes are too high ..o 4 6 3 5
Cost of living is too high ..., 2 3 1 2
Stock market uncertainty, devaluation.................cccccccoooiie 1 2 1 2
Corporate irresponsibility, corruption, fraud, deception,
accounting scandals..........coooiiiiiiiiie i - 1 1 2
Other economy MeNntions ..........cocceeviiiiiiiiiieee e 5 9 3 9
DOMESTIC ISSUES (Net) ..eueeeeeiriiiccceree e eeeeesemee e e e e s s 43 67 38 69
Education (subnet).........ccccciiiminiiiinincee e 10 24 9 22
Education (unspecified).........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8 19 8 15
Lack of funding for SChools............ccccooiiiiiiciii i 1 3 1 2
More structure in schools, standardized............cc.cccce.. - 1 - -
Uneducated people (e.g. literacy iSSUES) ........ccceeevveeennes - - - 1
Problems with public SChoOIS ............cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiies - - - 1
Other education mentions ...........ccccevviiericcii e, 1 3 1 7
Political Leaders (subnet)..........ccooommiimiiiicciieeeeeeccceees (] 10 (] 1
Government, politicians (other mentions)......................... 3 7 4 8
The president, George W. Bush in office...........c.ccccco.. 2 4 2 3
Morality (subnet) .......cccocveriiniiei 5 9 (] 1
Morals, moral decay ............cceveiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 2 - 2
Race relations, raciSm.........coooovveeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 2 - 2
Don't care for others, people don'tcare............cccccceeeee. 1 2 - -
Not family oriented, family values, breakdown of
family Unit ..o 1 1 1 1
Youth, no respect for elders, how kids behave................. 1 1 - 1
Other morality mentions ...........cceeeeeeiiiieieee e, 3 5 4 6
Crime/Drugs (subnet)........ccccovcimiiiniininnnee s 4 9 2 8
Drugs, issues related to drug use, abuse.............c...c.cc... 2 4 1 3
Crime (UNSPECIfied) .....ccvvreiiei e 1 2 1 3
Violence, domestic violence ...........ccoooevviieeiieeiiieeeein. 1 2 - 1
Teen violence (e.g. violence at schools, gangs)............... - 1 1
Other crime mentions ...........c.eeeeiiiiiiiii e 2 - 2
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Q.7a (cont.) | ALL ADULTS |
4/1-3/03 1/7-9/03
Most All Most All
Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp.
Probs Probs Probs Probs
Environment (subnet) ........cccccceiiiiiiiinie s 4 10 3 10
Environment, pollution (unspecified) .........cccccooveeeiiiinenns 3 9 3 8
Other environmental mentions ...........ccccceeeiiiiiiienne e, 1 2 - 2
Energy Crisis (subnet)........ccccccoinniinininnnneeneias 2 4 2 4
GBS PICES .ottt 1 2 1 1
Energy (Unspecified) .........ccceeiiiireiie e - 1 - 1
Ol ShOMage ......eeiiiiiiiiieee e 1 1 1
Other energy crisis MentionS...........ccccveeveeeiiiciiieeeee e 1 1 - 2
Other Domestic Issues (subnet) .........ccccocceriiierincieennnes 20 37 18 39
Health care, coverage .........ccccveeeeiiiiieiee e 15 29 11 27
Poverty, hunger, homelessness ...........ccccccoiiiiiienieeniis 6 9 5 10
12 oo 1 (o] o SRS 2 2 1 1
SoCial SECUFLY....cccuviiiiiieeei e 1 4 3 10
OTHER...... e e 9 16 4 11
Nothing, nothing else...........cooeiiii e - - - -
NOE SUIE ... 3 3 3 2
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7b.

COST OF LIVING (Net)...cccirirerririmrririnrnisssessisssssssssssessssnns
Finances, financial problems, economics (unspecified) .....
Money, 1ack 0f MONEY ........c..eeveviieiiiiee e
Cost of living, making ends meet.............coccceeiiieiiiiienens
Taxes, taxes too high (e.g. local taxes, property taxes) .....
Stock market uncertainty, devaluation................cccccccoooeee
Bills, paying bills on time ..........ccccccviiiiiee
Saving for retirement, having enough for retirement ..........
Other cost of living mentions ...

HEALTH ISSUES (Net)......ccccirrimmmineininese s e
Health Care........c.oveeiiiiii e
Health issues, health, iliness (unspecified).........c.cccueeen..e.
Getting older, 0ld @g€ ........cocoeeviiiiiiiiiii e
Caring for parents, health care for parents.........................
Maintaining health, staying healthy ....................cccie
Other health issue mentions...........ccooccviiiiiiieeeee

RAISING/EDUCATING CHILDREN (net)........cccceeeeeerinnnenn
General education issues (e.g. cost, quality)......................
Paying for education............ccccooiiiiiiiii e
Bringing children up right, keep on the right track ..............
Bad influences on children (e.g. peer pressure, drugs)......
Other raising children mentions............ccccoeviiiiiiiieeene

EMPLOYMENT ISSUES (net) .....cccccoeimiiemrnnnerninensineees
Unemployment, keeping job ..o
Job satisfaction, challenged on the job................cccccceeo.
Other employment issues mentions ...........cccccooceeeeiiieeenns

TIME MANAGEMENT (Net)....ccccveveeerrcierrrscseresssneeessssneenenas

Finding enough time in the day, free time,
time management...........cccccoiiiiiii e

WOrk t00 MUCH ....ccooieiiiiiiiiieeeeee
Other time management mentions ............ccccccoveeeiiiieeene
(O I =1 S =] R
War with Irag (any mentions about Iraq) ..........ccocccieeeennn.
Crime, VIOIBNCE.........evveeeeieeeeeee e
Terrorism, terrorist attacks ............ccoeevveeeiiiiiiiiiiee e,
Othercomments...........cccooeeeiii

Nothing, nothing else.............oooiii e
NOE SUFE....eiiieee e s
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What are some of the biggest problems and challenges you and your family face today? (PROBE:) What
are some other problems or challenges you face these days?

| ALL ADULTS |
4/1-3/03 1/7-9/03
Most All Most All
Imp. Imp. Imp. Imp.
Probs Probs Probs Probs
a7 55 49 62
21 26 25 31
8 9 10 15
7 11 7 11
5 8 7 12
3 4 4 5
2 4 1 3
2 2 1 3
5 8 4 8
20 31 21 33
17 25 18 28
2 3 3 4
2 3 1 2
1 1 - 1
- 1 - 1
- 2 1 1
13 22 8 17
8 13 3 8
3 5 3 4
1 2 - 1
1 1 - 1
1 2 2 4
10 20 12 17
8 16 6 8
1 1 - -
2 4 7 9
1 1 1 1
21 34 18 34
5 8 3 6
1 2 1 3
1 2 1 2
16 27 14 28
15 15 11 11
3 3 6 6
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8. Rate the current state of the economy in your local area using a scale from 1 to 7, where 7 means a very
strong economy today and 1 means a very weak economy.

| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
7, very strong economy ...... 5 6 4 4 4 4 4
B e 9 10 8 7 7 7 7
B 31 30 28 27 26 27 30
Ao 25 25 24 24 25 23 23
3 e 18 17 19 20 19 18 18
2 5 6 7 8 7 8 8
1, very weak economy....... 6 5 9 10 10 11 9
- - _NQt _S_L_Ir_e_‘_'_"_‘_"_'_"_':'_':'_':'_':'_':'_'1'_ _______1____________:’___________:I____________-____________2____ _______2_______ PR _1 [
Total 6-7.....ccccvvvceeriiinennnns 14 15 12 11 11 11 12
Total 1-3......coccmrirrrnriienns 29 28 35 38 37 37 34
Mean ........ccccoeveviiveenies 4.2 4.2 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9 4.0
4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02

5 6 6 7
9 10 11 11
29 31 34 32
24 23 23 23
17 16 14 15
7 5 5 5
8 8 6 7
14 16 16 17
32 29 26 27
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.3
9. Looking ahead six months from now, do you expect the economy in your local area to be much stronger,

somewhat stronger, about the same, somewhat weaker, or much weaker than it is now?

| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
Much stronger...........cccoceeee.. 7 7 7 7 6 6 5
Somewhat stronger-................ 27 27 23 22 21 20 24
About the same.............c.c.... 44 47 43 47 50 51 51
Somewhat weaker ................. 13 12 16 15 14 13 13
Much weaker ...........cccuveeeeeen. 6 5 7 7 7 7 5
- _NQt _S_L!r:e__"_'_"_'_"_':'_'1'_':'_'1'_'1'_'1'_"_'_"_ _______3_______ PR _2_ PR ______4____________2____________2____________3____________2______.
Total Stronger . 34 34 30 28 27 26 29
Total Weaker ........cccocevvrvnnes 19 17 23 23 21 20 18
4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02

5 6 6 8
24 24 31 33
52 55 51 46
12 10 8 8
5 4 3 3
30 30 37 41

17 14 11 11
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10. Rate your current financial situation, using a scale from 1 to 7, where 7 means your personal financial
situation is very strong today and 1 means it is very weak.

ALL ADULTS
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
7, very strong.......cccoecveeeennns 9 9 10 9 8 10 9
S 15 14 15 14 13 13 15
B s 31 32 29 29 28 28 28
Ao 18 18 18 20 21 20 20
3 e 11 12 11 11 11 10 11
2 6 6 4 4 6 5 5
1, veryweak ........cccceeeeeenn. 8 8 10 1" 1" 1" 1"
____N_(_)t_S_L!r:e_'_'_"_'_"_'_"_':'_':'_'Z'_':'_'Z'_'Z'________2____ ______:’______ ___:_3____ _______2______ _____2_____ ______3_____ _____1_____.
Total 6-7....ccccerreceerrrneennnns 25 23 25 23 22 23 24
Total 1-3......ccccevreeerrrcneeenans 25 25 25 26 26 26 27
Mean ........ccccoovveeevciie 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3
4th 3rd 2nd 1st
Quarter  Quarter  Quarter  Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02
10 10 9 11
14 15 14 15
31 30 31 30
19 19 20 19
11 11 11 10
4 5 5 4
10 9 9 9
24 25 23 26
25 24 24 23
4.4 4.4 4.4 4.5
11. Looking ahead six months from now, do you expect your personal financial situation to be much stronger,
somewhat stronger, about the same, somewhat weaker, or much weaker than it is now?
| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
Much stronger..........cccccevunen. 12 13 10 10 12 13 12
Somewhat stronger................ 28 28 26 25 24 23 26
About the same..................... 50 48 52 52 52 51 49
Somewhat weaker ................. 6 6 7 7 7 8 8
Much weaker . 3 4 3 4 3 3 3
. __N_Qt _S_L!r:e__"_'_"_'_"_':'_‘:‘_':'_‘:'_'1'_':'_"_'_"_ _______1_______ R _1_ R ______2____________2____________2____________2____________2______.
Total Stronger ..........ccccevvunees 40 41 36 36 36 36 38
Total Weaker ........ccccceeeenneeen 10 10 10 10 10 1 1
4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02

10 11 11 13
29 29 29 31
51 51 52 50
7 6 5 4
2 2 2 2
1 1. 1 1
39 40 40 44
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Now I'd like you to think about how your personal financial situation has changed in the past six months.

12. Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or less comfortable making a major purchase, like a home
or car?
| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
More comfortable................... 32 32 30 28 28 27 28
Less comfortable ................... 45 45 46 50 48 47 49
No change (VOL)........cc.c...... 21 22 21 20 22 24 22
Not sure .......cccceeveveiiieieens 2 1 3 2 2 2 1
4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02

32 32 36 34
48 49 43 45
19 18 19 20
1 1 2 1
13. Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or less comfortable making other household purchases?
| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
More comfortable................... 37 36 36 35 35 33 35
Less comfortable ................... 38 38 40 44 42 41 42
No change (VOL)........ccccuee. 24 25 23 20 21 24 22
NOt SUre ... 1 1 1 1 2 2 1
4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02

38 39 43 41
42 43 36 38
20 17 20 21
- 1 1 1
14. Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or less confident about job security for yourself, your family
and other people you know personally?
| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
More confident....................... 36 34 35 34 33 32 34
Less confident...........ccc..cee..... 45 47 44 48 47 44 47
No change (VOL)........c......... 17 18 18 16 17 21 18
Not SUre ....cooeeiiiiieeeeeeeis 2 1 3 2 3 3 1
4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02

37 39 42 39
46 45 41 45
15 14 15 15

2 2 2 2
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15. Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or less confident of your ability to invest in the future,
including your ability to save money for your retirement or your children’s education?

| ALL ADULTS |

3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-

4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
More confident....................... 39 37 35 34 35 34 35
Less confident........................ 41 42 44 48 46 43 46
No change (VOL)........ccccuee. 17 19 18 15 15 19 16

Notsure ........cceevvvveeeeeennenn, 3 2 3 3 4 4 3

4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02

35 37 44 42

49 49 39 40

14 12 15 16
2 2 2 2

16a. Thinking of the last 6 months, have you, someone in your family or someone else you know personally lost
their job as a result of economic conditions?
| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03

YESiiiiiiiie et 42 44 42 44 43 44 45
NO . 57 55 57 55 56 55 54
Not SUre .....c.ovveviieeeiecee, 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

4th 3rd 2nd 1st

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JEM 02
44 42 42 43
56 58 57 57
R R 1 R
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Now look ahead at the next six months. How likely is it that you, someone in your family or someone else

you know personally will lose their job in the next six months as a result of economic conditions?

Extremely likely.....................

Very likely .........
Somewhat likely

Not very likely
Not at all likely

_.Notsure........

Total Likely ...

Total Not Likely .........cceu....

| ALL ADULTS |
3/18- 4/1 3/4- 2/18- 2/4- 1/21- 1/7-
4/3/03 3/03 20/03 3/6/03 20/03 2/6/03 23/03
8 8 9 9 7 8 9
13 13 13 13 14 15 14
28 28 28 30 29 29 30
32 32 29 28 28 26 29
16 16 17 17 17 17 16
21 21 23 22 21 23 23
48 48 45 45 44 43 45
4th 3rd 2nd 1st
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
OND 02 JAS 02 AMJ 02 JFM 02
9 8 6 7
13 12 11 12
30 30 28 29
30 31 34 32
16 18 19 17
22 20 18 20

45 48 53 50



Ipsos Public Affairs Project #60-3663-66 Page 13
March 18-20 and April 1-3, 2003 Ipsos Public Affairs/Cook Political Report National Poll
Ipsos/Consumer Economics Poll

DEMOGRAPHICS

D1a. First of all, in what year were you born?
D1b. Have you already had a birthday this year?
(IF RESPONDENT REFUSES Q.D1a OR Q.D1b, Q.D1c ASKED. RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY BELOW.)

D1c. Are you:

3/18-
4/3/03
18-34 .. 31
3549 .. 31
BO-B4 ... 21
65 and OVEr .......ceeeeveieiiieeeeeeeeeen. 16
Refused/not sure.........c.coevvvveeeenenn. 1
D2a. Are you employed:
3/18-
4/3/03
TOTAL EMPLOYED.......cccccvuuumnnnnes 63
FUull time ....veeeeeeeeeeeeeee 51
Part time........oooovvveveeeeiiieeeee 12
Not employed.........ccccevvieiiiiiinenns 17
Retired ......oooovvvvveeiiii 19
Refused/not sure........cccocvvvvveeeeeen. 1

(Q.D2b ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO ARE EMPLOYED FULL OR PART-TIME IN Q.2a.)
D2b. We would also like to have just a general idea of what type of occupation you have. Which one of the
following best describes your current job?

3/18-
4/3/03
Professional...........cccooeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeieiieinn. 13
Senior executive or manager.................... 8
Clerical or administrative ............cccccvvveeeee. 7
Sales OF SEIVICES .......uvvvvvvvreererererererererennns 10
A skilled trade or technical occupation ..... 10
Blue-collar work or laborer........................ 6
Farming or fishing.........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiines 1
Other (VOL)...oo i 7
Refused/not sure...........ccccovvvvvvveeeeeennnnn, 1

Not Employed Full/Part Time (Q.2a) ........ 37
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D3. What is the last year of school you completed?
3/18-
4/3/03
Grade school or some high school ..............cc.......... 8
Completed high school ...........ccccooeeiiiieiieeicie. 26
Some community college or university, but
did Nt fiNish .....c.ooiiiii 23
Completed technical school or a
community COllEGE .......oouiiiiriiiiiiieee e 11
Completed a university or Bachelor’s degree........... 20
Completed a post-graduate degree such as a
Master's or Ph.D. ... 11
Refused/not SUre ..........oooeeiiiiieiii e 1
D4. Are you currently married?
3/18-
4/3/03
YES i 58
NO e 41
Refused/not sure..........ccccceeevvneenne 1
D5. Including yourself and any children, how many people are currently living in your household?
3/18-
4/3/03
T e 17
2 33
B e e 19
Qo 16
D e 9
B OrMOT€......eeieeiieie e 5
Refused/not sure..........cccocvevueennn. 1

(Q.D6a-c ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY MORE THAN ONE PERSON IN HOUSEHOLD IN Q.D5.)
D6a. How many children under 6 years are currently living in your household?

Déb. How many children ages 6 to 12 are currently living in your household?

Déc. How many children ages 13 to 17 are currently living in your household?

3/18-

4/3/03
ANY CHILDREN - NET.......ccceevnnnee 38
UNder6 .....oeeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeenn 19
B-12 e 19
T 15
NO CHILDREN.......ccooorirereeeceerereeeees 60
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D7. Now, | am going to read a list of income ranges. When | get to the income range that best describes your
household income from all sources in 2001, please stop me. Was your household income for 2001:
3/18-
4/3/03
Under $15,000 .......cooocevieeeeeeeeeeieen. 11
$15,000 to less than $20,000............ 7
$20,000 to less than $25,000............ 8
$25,000 to less than $30,000............ 7
$30,000 to less than $40,000............ 9
$40,000 to less than $50,000............ 9
$50,000 to less than $75,000............ 16
$75,000 to less than $100,000.......... 11
$100,000 OF MOIE.....cevveeeeeviiieeeennn. 11
Refused/not sure..........ccceeeeiiieennnns 11

D8a. Are you white, black, Asian, or some other race?
D8b. Are you of Hispanic ethnicity?

(RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY BELOW.)

3/18-
4/3/03
WhiIte ... 78
BIACK ...coooiiiiiieiie 9
Hispanic.........cccoco 6
ASIaN ..o 1
American Indian ..........cccccooiie. 1
Other ... 2
Refused.......cccooiiiiiiee 3
D9. Are you currently registered to vote at this address, or not?
3/18-
4/3/03
YES it 76
I o TR 24
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(Q.D10a-c ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY THEY ARE REGISTERED TO VOTE IN Q.D9.)
D10a. Do you consider yourself a Democrat, a Republican, an Independent or none of these?

(IF “DEMOCRAT” TO Q.D10a, Q.D10b ASKED. IF “REPUBLICAN” TO Q.D10a, Q.D10c ASKED. IF
“INDEPENDENT” or “NONE OF THESE” TO Q.D10a, Q.D10d ASKED. RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY
BELOW.)

D10b. Do you lean strongly or only moderately toward the Democratic Party?

D10c. Do you lean strongly or only moderately toward the Republican Party?

D10d. Do your beliefs tend to lean more toward the Democrats or the Republicans?

3/18-

4/3/03
Strongly Republican............ccccce...... 22
Moderately Republican ..................... 24
Definitely Independent/neither........... 10
Moderately Democrat........................ 25
Strongly Democrat ..........ccccceeeeennee 17

. _F_(_efy_s_e_c_l{r]_o_t_Sl_J[Q___ I 2 _______
Total Republican... . 46
Total Democrat............cccevveerernnnnee 43
D11. Do you currently own stocks, bonds or mutual funds?

3/18-

4/3/03
Y S it 52
NO ot 45
Refused/not sure.........cccccceeeeeiniie 3

(Q.D12 ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY THEY OWN STOCKS, BONDS OR MUTUAL FUNDS IN Q.D11.)

D12. In 2001, how many times did you make changes in your investments—buying or selling stocks or stock
mutual funds either within or outside an employer-sponsored 401K plan?
3/18-
4/3/03
NONE ..o 38
THME. 17
2 HMES .. 12
BHMES ..o 7
A HIMES . 4
S5t09times ... 8
10to 14 times. ..o 4
15t0 19times. ..o 1
2010 24 tiMesS.....cvvvieeieeiiieee e 1
25 times or more ........coooecveeeeeeeeiiciieeennn. 2
Refused/not sure .........cccceeviiiiiiiiieennnns 6

Active Investors (5 times or more)........ 16
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D13. Do you own your home, or do you rent?
3/18-
4/3/03
OWN .. 70
ReNnt ... 28
Refused/not sure..........ccccceveenennn. 2

D14a. What religion were you brought up in? Protestant, Catholic, Jewish, or some other religion?

3/18-

4/3/03
Protestant..........cccccoviiii 57
CatholiC ..., 29
JEWISh ... 2
Some other religion ..........cccccceevneee. 5
Not raised religiously (VOL) .............. 2
Refused/not sure.........cccccceeeeinneen. 5

D14b. Would you describe yourself as either a fundamentalist or born-again Christian, or neither?

ALL ADULTS

3/18-

4/3/03
Born-again Christian ...........cc.cccco... 27
Fundamentalist.............ccoovvvvvveeeeees 7
NEIther ... 63
Refused/not sure......................... 3
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REGION:

3/18-

4/3/03
Northeast ..........ccoovvviieiiiiiiiiiieel 20
Midwest........oooivviiieeeeeeeee e 23
SOULN ..t 35
WESH....oceeeeeee e 22

METROPOLITAN STATUS:

ALL ADULTS

3/18-
4/3/03
Urban ......oouveeeeeiiiieeceee e 29

Rural .....ooeeeieeeieeceee e 23

GENDER:

3/18-

4/3/03
Male ..., 48
Female ......cccoooeviiiiiiiiieieiieeeeee, 52



